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DECI SI ON |

CAFFREY, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the Laguna
Sal ada Education Associ ation, CTA/NEA (Association) to the
proposed decision of a PERB adm nistrative |aw judge (ALJ). The
ALJ dism ssed the unfair practice charge and conplaint in which
the Association alleged that the Laguna Sal ada Uni on School

District (Dstrict) violated section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c¢)

of the Educational Enployment Relations Act (EERA)' when in

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwise indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:



June 1993 it unilaterally inplemented a 1.76 percent salary
~ schedul e reduction effective July 1, 1992, and reduced the June
1993 paychecks of enpl oyees represented by the Association by
17.6 percent.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the proposed decision, the joint stipulation and the
filings of the parties. The Board hereby reverses the proposed
decision of the ALJ and finds that the District's action violated
EERA section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c).

BACKGROUND

On July 22, 1993, the Association filed an unfair pracfice
charge which included nunerous allégations of EERA viol ations
related to the District's unilateral inplenmentation of terns
and conditions of enploynent on June 15, 1993. On Septenber 6,
1994, the parties filed a settlenent agreenment with PERB and a
stipulation of facts and issues. In it, the parties agreed to

amend the conplaint and submt a single issue involving the

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee"” includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith wth an exclusive representative.
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unilateral |l y-inposed retroactive salary reduction. The parties'
stipulation of facts and issues states, in pertinent part:

1. Charging Party is an enployee

organi zation within the meani ng of Gover nment
Code section 3540.1(d) and is the exclusive
representative, as defined in section

3540.1 (e), of an appropriate unit of

enpl oyees.

2. Respondent is a public school enployer
wi thin the nmeaning of Governnent Code
section 3540. 1(k)

3. During the period fromApril 15, 1992
t hrough Novenber 12, 1992, Respondent and

Charging Party were neeting and negotiating
pursuant to Governnment Code section 3543. 3.

4. On April 15, 1992 the District made its
~initial bargai ning proposal that the 1991 -
1992 salary schedule remain at the status
quo.

5. On Novenber 7, 1992 the District clained
that the District's financial situation had
“wor sened, and proposed to reduce the 1991/92
sal ary schedule by 1.76% to becone effective
July 1, 1992. The claimthat the District's
financial condition had worsened was disputed

by the Charging Party.

6. On Novenber 12, 1992, PERB determ ned
the exi stence of an inpasse. A factfinding
panel was assigned by PERB on February 25,
1993 and the nmpjority reconmendati on was

i ssued on June 4, 1993. For the purpose of

this charge, neither party will raise the
propriety of the factfinding process as an

I ssue.

7. Up until June 15, 1993 the D strict
continued to issue full pay warrants to
bargai ning unit nenbers at the 1991 - 1992
sal ary schedul e | evel.

8. The Respondent, on or about June 15,
1993, wunilaterally inplenmented a 1.76% sal ary
schedul e reduction, retroactive to the

begi nning of the 1992 - 1993 school year by



reduci ng the June 1993 warrants of charging
party unit nenbers by 17.6%

The parties also STIPULATE that the issue
to be decided by this case is whether the
District violated EERA Section 3543.5(a),
-(b) , (c) on or about June 15, 1993, by
unilaterally inplenenting a 1.76% sal ary
schedul e reduction, retroactive to the

begi nning of the 1992 - 1993 school year by
reduci ng the June 1993 warrants of charging
party unit nmenbers by 17.6%

The parties further STIPULATE that the
Charging Party shall not request, or shal
PERB order, "make whole" relief in this case;
provided that, all other renedies customarily
avai l able to PERB shall be available in this
case.

The parties filed briefs in Cctober 1994 and on Novenber 23,
1994, the ALJ issued his proposed decision in which he found that
the District's action did not violate EERA, and dismissed the
Associ ation's unfair practice charge and the resulting conplaint.

POSI TI ONS _OF THE PARTI ES

Associ ation Position

The Association asserts that the District's salary réduction
~action "is a garden-variety unlawful unilateral change" for which
the District has no valid defense. The Association argues that
the mere exhaustion of the EERA inpasse process is insufficient
to render an enpl oyer's unil ateral change |awful. Any change
unil aterally inplenmented nust have been reasonably conprehended
in a pre-inpasse offer to the enpl oyee organi zation. (Mdesto
Cty_Schools (1983) PERB Decision No. 291 (Mbdesto).)

The Association argues that it can not be concluded that



the District's Novenber 1992 demand for a 1.76 percent émzny-
reduction effective July 1, 1992, reasonably conprehends the
possibility of a decrease retroactive to the beginning of the
1992-93 school year, resulting in a 17.6 percent reduction to
the June 1993 paychecks of enployees. The Association asserts
that Education Code sections 45041, 45044, 45045 and 45046
provide for md-year salary changes to be prorated based on the
nunber of days worked at the new salary rate.

Cting Row and Unified School District (1994) PERB Deci sion

No. 1053 (Row and), the Association asserts that an enpl oyer may
not unilaterally inplenment a provision of a last, best and ana
of fer which inposes a waiver of the exclusive representative's
statutory right to bargain in good faith. The Associ ation argues
that a uhilaterally-inplenented retroactive salary. reduction has
a simlar effect of underhihing t he EERA goal of pronoting good
faith bargaining. Since an enployer nust maintain the status quo
of ternms and conditions of enployment during the bargaining and
I npasse process, the subsequent retroactive inplenentation of
a salary reduction following conpletion of inpasse allows the
enpl oyer to do that_mhich it cannot lawfully do during
bargaining, sinply by waiting. The Association asserts
that this conduct thwarts EERA's good faith bargaining goal.

Rat her than working a hardship on the enployer, the
Associ ation asserts that the inability to unilaterally inplenenf
a salary reduction retroactively serves as an inducenent to

pursue agreenent in collective bargaining, consistent wth the
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goal s of EERA. To allow the District to retroactively adj ust
sal ari es:

. . . would eyiscerate the duty of an

enpl oyer to maintain the status quo during

bar gai ni ng, and renove all incentive for an

enpl oyer to reach agreenent with the union.

Mor eover, it would confiscate the union's

only bargaining chip--the statutory right

to the current terns and conditions of

enpl oynent for the duration of the

negotiations and inpasse resolution

proceedi ngs. :
The Association asserts that a retroactive unilateral salary
reduction can lead to disastrous practical results if a.
substantial salary reduction is retroactively inplenented and
wi t hhel d from enpl oyees' paychecks in its entirety follow ng an
ext ended i npasse.

The Association cites National Labor Relations Board (NLRB)
cases® which it argues denonstrate that an enpl oyer may not gain
econom ¢ advantage for the period of negotiations in which it was
required to maintain the status quo, by changing after inpasse
the ternms and conditions of enploynent applicable in the pre-

i npasse peri od.

The Associ ation also argues that, prior to EERA, California
case law held that salaries of certificated school district
enpl oyees becane "vested" as of July 1 of each year. Subsequent
to EERA, a negotiated agreenent may supersede the salary |eve

~vested as of July 1. In this case, however, since the parties

?Col unbi a_Portland Cenment Co. (1989) 294 NLRB 410
[133 LRRM 1009]; _Shelter Island (1988) 290 NLRB 246 [129 LRRM

1148]; _San Diegq Princess (1988) 290 NLRB 253 [31 LRRM 1268];
Dependabl e Mai ance Co. (1985) 276 NLRB 27.
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reached no agreenent, the Association argues that the District
was bound to pay the vested salaries it paid at the beginning
of the 1992-93 school year for the entire year, and could not

unilaterally inplement a reduction retroactively. (A.B.C

Federati on Qf Teachers v. A.B.C. Unified Sch. Dist. (1977)
75 Cal . App. 3d 332, 337-339 [142 Cal .Rptr. 111].)

District Position

The District agrees that unilateral inplenentation of a
salary reduction during negotiations or prior to the conpletion
of inpasse procedures would constitute an EERA violation. As
denonstrated by the parties' stipulation, the D strict argues
that neither of these events occurred in this case. The District
asserts that it fulfilled its EERA obligations to negotiate in
good faith, and to barticipate in good faith in the inpasse-
process, and then took the action available to it. It
unilaterally inplenented the salary reduction effective July 1,
1992, which was included in the District's final pre-inpasse

offer to the Associ ation.  (Mdesto: Charter Gak Uni fi ed Schoo

District (1991) PERB Decision No. 873 (Charter Oak): Row and.)

Since the duty to negotiate had been fulfilled and no further
obligation existed, the District asserts that its action could

not have viol ated EERA section 3543.5(c).

The District cites various Education Code sections to assert
that the salaries of certificated school district enpl oyees are
contenpl ated on an annual rather than nonthly basis. Therefore,

it can be reasonably inferred, in the absence of evidence to the



contrary, that the parties throughout negotiations were

bar gai ni ng over the annual salary to be paid in the 1992-93

school year. Accordingly, the nonthly paychecks received in
1992-93 prior to the unilateral inplenentation of the reduction
retroactively, were "tentative advances agai nst a baseline figure
yet to be determ ned" rather than "an irrevocable commtnent to a
base wage rate."

The District asserts that the parties' stipulation
conclusively establishes that the salary reduction was "to becone
effective July 1, 1992" and, therefore, reasonably conprehends
the inplenentation of that reduction retroactive to the beginning
of the 1992-93 year, and the reduction in the 1992-93 annual
salary, follow ng conpletion of inpasse procedures.

The District argues that denying it the ability to
unilaterally inplement a salary reduction retroactively after
conpl etion of inpasse procedures would "violate public policy" by
forcing the enployer to bargain with less flexibility in order to
reach inpasse nore quickly, and by contributing to the possible
i nsol vency of districts facing financial crises. The District
al so distinguishes the NLRB and pre-EERA cases cited by the
Associ ation, arguing that they do not address the enbloyer's
authority under EERA to unilaterally inplenent terns and
condi ti ons of enploynent i ncluded in pre-inpasse proposals,

follow ng conpletion of the statutory inpasse process.



DI SCUSS| ON
| ncl uded i n_the parties' joint stipulation is a statenment of
the issue to be decided in this case:
.. . whether the District violated EERA
Section 3543.5(a), (b), (c) on or about
June 15, 1993, by unilaterally inplenmenting a
1.76% sal ary schedul e reduction, retroactive
to the beginning of the 1992-93 school year
by reducing the June 1993 warrants of
charging party unit nenbers by 17.6%
It is a fundanental rule of collective bargaining that
an 'errpl oyer nmust maintain certain ternms and conditions of
enpl oynent, including wages and benefits, follow ng expiration
of a collective bargaining agreenment during the parties’
negoti ati ons over a successor agreenent. An enployer's
uni |l ateral change in these terns and conditions of enploynent
is a per se violation of the statutory duty to bargain in good
faith. (Pajaro Valley Unified School District (1978) PERB

Deci sion No. 51; San Mateo County Community College District

(1979) PERB Decision No. 94; NLRBv. Katz (1962) 369 U.S. 736
[50 LRRM 2177]; (State of California (Departnment of Forestry and

Fire Protection) (1993) PERB Deci sion No. 999-S; Departnent of

Personnel Administration v. Superior Court (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th
155 [6 Cal.Rptr.2d 714].) |

Under California law, public sector enployers may lawfully
make unil ateral changes in terns and conditions of errpl' oynent
only after conpleting statutory inpasse procedures. (Canpbel I
Muni ci pal Enpl oyees Assn. v. Gty_of Canpbell (1982) 131

Cal . App. 3d. 416, 422 [182 Cal .Rptr.46].) Under the EERA,



exhaustion of the statutory inpasse procedures occurs only when
the enpl oyer considers the factfinder's report in good faith, and
the report fails to provide a basis for settlenent. (Mbdest 0.)
~Thus, an enployer's change affecting a mandatory subject of
bar gai ni ng pri or to t he exhaustion of inpasse procedures,

i ncl udi ng consi deration of the factfinder's report, is an

unl awf ul uni | ateral change. (Moreno Valley Unified School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 206.)

However, an enployer may inplenent proposals previously
offered to the union once the enpl oyer exhausts the statutory
i npasse procedures. As stated by the Board in Mydesto:

. . . inpasse under EERA is identical to

i npasse under the NLRA;, either party may

decline further requests to bargain, and the

enpl oyer may inplenent policies reasonably

conprehended within previous offers made and

negoti ated between the parties.
The term "reasonably conprehended” excludes those changes better
than the last offer and al so any changes which the'parties did
not di scuss during negotiations which are less than the status

quo. (Charter Qak.)

In the instant case, it is undisputed that t he enpl oyer
mai ntai ned certain ternms and conditions of enploynment during
negotiationslover a successor agreenent. Specifically, the
District maintained the 1991-92 salary schedul e as the status quo
during 1992-93 negoti ati ons. It is also undisputed that EERA' s
- statutory inpasse process was conpleted, and neither party

contests the propriety of that process. The District continued
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to maintain the 1991-92 salary schedule as the status quo through
‘the conpletion of the inpasse process.

On or about June 15, 1993, the District unilaterally
i npl enented a 1.76 percent salary schedul e reduction. Si nce
its salary proposal was "to becone effective July 1, 1992," the
District calculated the cunulative value of the reduction from
that date until the poinf of unilateral inplenentation, and
reduced June 1993 paychecks, the final paychecks of 1992-93,
by 17.6 percent. Applying the precedent cited above, the key
to resolution of this matter is the determ nation of whether
the Novenber 1992 proposal to reduce salaries by 1.76 percent,
effective July 1, 1992, reasonably conprehends the actions
taken by the District on June 15, 1993. Those actions were
t he reduction of.the sal ary schedule by 1.76 percenf, and the
reduction of June 1993 paychecks by 17.6 percent, the cunul ative
val ue of the reduction fromJduly 1992 to June 1993.

The subject of wages is expressly within the scope of
representation described in EERA section 3543.2(a). It is
al so well established that the nethodol ogy used in making wage
paynments, how and when enpl oyees are paid, is a matter within
"the scope of representation which an enpl oyer may not change
unilaterally, even when the level of compensation is not at
i ssue. The Board, for exanple, has held that an enpl oyer acted
unlawful ly by unilaterally elimnating an enpl oyee option for a
June lunp sumpaynent of July, August and Septenber sal aries.

(Cal exi co Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 265;
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Braw ey_Uni on High School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 266.)

Simlarly, the NLRB has held that a change of‘enployee wage base
froma weekly salary to an hourly rate is a negotiable matter.
(Ceneral Motors Corporation (1944) 59 NLRB 1143 [15 LRRM 170].)
It has al so been established in cases from ot her
jurisdictions that the nethodol ogy used in nmaking adjustnments to

enpl oyee wages is a negotiable matter, even when the anount of

t he adjustnent is unquestioned. (Levitt v. Board of Collective

Bargai ning (1992) 79 NY.2d 120 [25 NYPERB 7514]; NFL Pl ayers
‘Association v. NLRB (8th Cir. 1974) 503 F.2d 12 [87 LRRM 2118].)

However, PERB has not specifically addressed whet her the

nmet hodol ogy used in nmaking adjustnments to wages, how and when
enpl oyee wages are changed, is a matter within the scope of
representation under EERA. The Board will find a subject
negoti abl e, even though it is not specifically enunerated in

EERA section 3543.2, if: (1) it is logically and reasonably
related to hours, wages or an enunerated termand condition of
enpl oynment; (2) the subject is of such concern to both nmanagenent
and enpl oyees that conflict is likely to occur and the nediatory
i nfluence of collective negotiatfons is the appropriate neans of
resolving the conflict; and (3) the obligation.to negoti ate woul d
not specifically abridge the enployer's freedomto exercise those
managerial prerogatives, including matters of fundanmental policy,
essential to the achievenent of the enployer's m ssion. (Anahei m

Uni on Hi gh School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 177

(Anaheim); test approved in San Mateo Gty School Dist, v. Public
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Enployment Relations Board (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850 [191 Cal.Rptr.
800] .)

The net hodol ogy used by an enployer to adjust the wages
of enployees is a subject clearly related to wages, because it
af fects how and when enpl oyee salaries will be changed. This
matter is of nmutual concern to enpl oyees and managenent, and
lends itself to the nediatory influence of collective bargaining.
And simlar to the methodol ogy of maki ng wage paynents, there |
is nothing in the subject of the nethodol ogy of adjusting wages
whi ch abridges an enployer's freedomto exercise those manageri al
prerogatives essential to achieving its mssion. Therefore,
pursuant to Anaheim the nethodol ogy used to make adjustnents in
enpl oyee wages is a negotiable subject, just as is the level to
whi ch wages are to be adjusted.?

In considering the District's salary proposal as described

in the parties' joint stipulation, the Board nust determine if

3Typically, wage adjustments occur in accordance with the
est abl i shed net hodol ogy for maki ng wage paynents. For exanple,
a 5 percent salary increase for enployees paid on a nonthly
basis will generally be reflected as a 5 percent increase in
each nonthly paycheck. However, the authority to inplenent
an adjustnent in enployee wages does not carry with it the
uni l ateral authority to determ ne how and when to nake the
adjustnent. For exanple, authority to inplenment a 5 percent
salary increase for enployees paid on a nonthly basis does not
permt the enployer to decide unilaterally to increase every
ot her nmonthly paycheck by 10 percent; or to pay the increase
annually in a lunp sumby adjusting the twelfth paycheck
followi ng inplenentation of the increase by 60 percent. The
met hodol ogy used in adjusting the wages is a negotiable subject.,

13



it reasonably_conprehends the | evel of wages inplenented by t he
District, and the nethodology the District utilized in adjusting
: wages to that |evel.

The level of wages is clearly stated within the District's
sal ary proposal. The parties' joint stipulation states that on
Novenber 7, 1992, the District "proposed to reduce the 1991-92
sal ary schedule by 1.76% to becone effective July 1, 1992." The
District argues that the reference to the July 1, 1992, effective
date |l eads to the reasonable inference that the parties were
negotiating over a 1.76 percent reduction in the annual salaries
to be paid during 1992-93. The District cites Education Code
provi sions which it argues denonstrate that teacher salaries
are considered on an annual rather than nonthly or other basis.
Since the salary reduction proposal was not nmade until Novenber
1992, well after the beginning of the 1992-93 year, the District
argues that it is clear fromthe proposal that a reduction |arger
than 1.76 percent would have to be made to remai ning 1992-93
paychecks in order to achieve the annual value of the 1.76
percent reduction by the end of the year. Thus, since unilatera
i mpl enentation did not occur until the final month of the year,
June 1993, it was reasonably conprehended within the proposal
that the nethodol ogy to be used in inplenmenting the salary
reduction would be to reduce June paychecks by the entire annual

anount, 17.6 percent.

The Board finds the brief description of the salary proposal

contained in the parties' joint stipulation insufficient to
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concl ude that ft reasonably conprehends the nethodol ogy for
adj usting enpl oyee wages which was inplenented by the District.
The nere statenment in Novenber 1992 of the July 1, 1992,
effective date of the salary reduction does not reasonably
conprehend that the entire annual anount rust be deducted from
enpl oyee paychecks before tHe end of the 1992-93 year. The
proposal described in the joint stipulation sinply does not
indicate that with each passing mont h | arger anounts woul d be
deducted from paychecks remaining in 1992-93 to achieve the tota
annual reduction no later than June 1993.°

It is apparent that the wage adjustnent nethodol ogy used by.
the District is not reasonably conprehended in the District's
proposal, because it is unclear fromthe proposal what action
the District would have taken had i npl enentation occurred in any
nmont h prior or subsequent to June 1993. Wuld inplenentation
in May 1993 have resulted in May and June paychecks each being
reduced by 8.8 percent? Wuld inplenentation in October 1993
have resulted in that nonth's paycheck being reduced by sone

amount hi gher than 17.6 percent? The answers to these questions

“At the tine the District introduced its |ast pre-inpasse
~sal ary proposal in Novenber 1992, several nonths of the 1992-93
year had al ready passed. Consistent with the District's
argunent, it was aware, therefore, that anounts considerably

| arger than 1.76% woul d have to be deducted from remaining
paychecks to achieve the annual reduction for 1992-93 no |ater
than June 1993. Yet nothing in the parties' joint stipulation

i ndi cates that the methodol ogy which the District apparently

pl anned to utilize in inplenenting its proposal, was comuni cated
to or negotiated with the Association.
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are not reasonably conprehended within the salary proposal
described in the parties' joint stipulation.

The District points to various Education Code sections as
denonstrating that the salaries of its certificated enpl oyees
are contenplated on an annual basis, arguing, therefore, that the
entire value of the wage reduction for 1992-93 had to be w thheld
from wages dufing that year. However, the cited sections do not
mandat e that adjustnents to annual salaries nust be nade no |ater
than June 30 each year. Nor do these sections suggest a
nmet hodol ogy to be used in adjusting the |evel of enployee
conpensation, or address the negotiability under EERA of a
wage adjustment nethodol ogy.

In summary, the methodol ogy used in making adjustnments to
enpl oyee wages is a negotiable subject, just as is the wage |eve
itself. In this case, the District inplenented a wage reduction
by deducting a lunp sumequal to the annual val ue of the
reduction froma single paycheck.. The Board concl udes t hat
this nethodol ogy is not addressed, and clearly not reasohably
conprehended, within the District's Novenber 1992 sal ary proposal
as it is described in the parties' joint stipulation. Therefore,
the District was not free to inplenent that nethodol ogy follow ng
conpletion of EERA's statutory inpasse procedure. Wen it did
so, the District commtted an unlawful, unilateral change in
vi ol ati on of EERA section 3543.5(c). By this sanme conduct,
the District denied the Association its right to represent its

menmbers in violation of EERA section 3543.5(b), and interfered
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with the rights of individual enployees in violation of EERA
section 3543.5(a).

Finally, the Board notes that by this decision it does not
reach the issue of whether an enployer can lawfully i nplenent
.terns and conditions of enploynent fetroactively, foll ow ng
conpl eti on of EERA’s statutory inpasse procedure. Therefore,
the Board finds it unnecessary to address the extensive argunents
presented by the parties relating to this issue.

_ RENVEDY

EERA section'3541.5(c) gives the Board broad renedi al
powers, including the authority to issue cease and desist orders
and to require affirmative action effectuating the policieé of
the EERA. In a long line of cases, the Board has ordered a nmake
whol e renedy for enployees affected by a unilateral change.

(Ro Hondo Community_College District (1983) PERB Deci sion

‘No.. 292; Gakland Unified School District (1980) PERB Deci sion
No. 126; Conmpton Unified School District (1989) PERB Deci sion

No. 784.) Such renedi es have been approved by the courts.

(San _Di ego Adult Educators v. Public Enploynent Relations Bd,
(1990) 223 Cal . App.3d. 1124, 1137 [273 Cal . Rptr. 53].)
Included in the parties’ joint stipulation is the follow ng:

The parties further STIPULATE that the _
Charging Party shall not request, or shall
PERB order, "nake whole" relief in this case;
provided that, all other renmedies custonmarily
avai |l able to PERB shall be available in this
case.
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The Board's statutory renedial powers cahnot be limted or
~constrained by stipulation of the parties. Therefore, this
section of the stipulation has no effect on PERB' s authority.

However, the main purpose of EERA section 3541.5(c) is
to enpower the Board to take what actions it deens necessary to
effectuate the policies of EERA. A primary purpose of EERAis to
enhance stability in enployer-enployee relations and pronote the
collective resolution of issues and di sputes. Since the parties
appear to have reached agreenent with regard to the i ssue of any
make whole renedy in this case, the Board concl udes that it is
appropriate to give deference to that agreenment. Therefore, the
Board will not include a make whole order as part of its renedy
in-this case.

In order to renmedy the unfair practice of the District and
to effectuate the purposes of EERA, it is appropriate to order
the District to cease and desist fromunlawfully inplenmenting
ternms and conditions of enploynent which were not reasonably
conprehended in the District's last, best and final offer.

| t is al so appropriate that the District be required to post
a notice incorporating the terns of this order. The notice nust
be signed by an authorized agent of the District indicating t hat
it wll conmply with the ternﬁ thereof. The notice shall not be
reduced in size, defaced, altered or covered by any other
mat eri al . Posting this notice will provide enployees with notice
| that the District has acted in an unlawful manner and is being

required to cease and desist fromthis activity. It effectuates
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t he purposes of EERA that enployees be inforned of the resolution

of the controversy, and announces the enployer's readiness to

conmply with the ordered renedy. (See Placervill e _Uni on_School

District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69; Pandol & Sons v.

Aagricultural Labor Relations Bd. (1979) 98 Cal. App. 3d 580,

587 [159 Cal .Rptr. 584]; NLRB v. Express Publishing Co. (1941)

312 U.S. 426 [8 LRRM415].)
ORDER
Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of
law, and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA), Governnent Code
section 3541.5(c), it is heréby ordered that the Laguna Sal ada
Uni on School District (District), its governing board and its
representatives shall:
A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM
1. Unlawfully inplenenting terns and conditions
of enpl oynment which were not reasonably conprehended in the
District's last, best and final offer.
2. Denying the Laguna Sal ada Education Associ ati on,
CTA/ NEA (Association) the right to represent its nmenbers in their
enpl oynent relations with the District.
3. Denying the bargaining unit nenbers the right to be
represented by the Association in their enploynent rel ati ons with

the District.

+
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B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF EERA.

1. Wthin thirty-five (35 days followi ng the date
this Decision is no |onger subject to reconsideration, post at
all work locations where notices to enployees are custonmarily
pl aced, copies of the Notice attached hereto as an Appendi Xx.
~The Notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of the District,
indicating that the District will conply with the terns of this
Order. Such posting shall be maintained for a period of thirty
(30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
insure that the Notice is not reduced in size, defaced, altered
or covered with any other material. |

2. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply
with this Order shall be nmade to the San Franci sco Regi onal
Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accordance

with the director's instructions.

Chair Blair joined in this Decision.

Menmber Garcia's dissent begins on page 21.

20



GARCI A, Menber, dissenting: The Public Enploynent Rel ations.
Board (PERB) adninistrative | aw judge's (ALJ) analysis of this
case was correct and I would affirmhis proposed decision
di sm ssing the charge.

Based on the stipulated facts, the inpasse process was
conplete in June 1993. Under the key cases identified by the
majority opinion that govern this issue,! the Laguna Sal ada Union
School District (District) was free, after inpasse was
established, to inplenment the salary reduction-of its |ast
"~ proposal. Since it is well known to all involved that schoo
districts operate on an annual budget cycle, it is not
unreasonabfe to presune that the D stfict woul d recoup the entire
proj ected savings by June 30 of the current year. After inpasse,
there was only one pay period left in which to spread out the
proposed cut.

Problens Wth "Reasonably Conprehended" Standard

Wth respect to unilateral inplenentation, in the cases
cited above, the main inquiry was whether the terns inplenented

were consistent with those of the District's last proposal; the

"reasonably conprehended" test is an additional tool to be used
when there is uncertainty as to whether what was inplenented was
wi thin the boundaries of the last best offer.

The majority opinion places too much inportance on fhe

phrase "reasonably conprehended" and raises it to the level of a

'Modest o Gity Schools (1983) PERB Decision No. 291 and
Charter Oak Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 873
(Charter Qak).
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prerequi site which the District nust establish to avoid a
violation. Using the "reasonably conprehended" test as the
majority does effectively inposes an additional requirenent that
a specific plan of'inplenentation be identifiable fromthe terns
of the |ast proposal; otherwise, the last, best and final offer
cannot be inplenmented without violation. That position is

contrary to the view taken in Charter Qak.

To achieve a salary reduction, there are many possible
ti m ng- and- met hodol ogy vari ations an enpl oyer could use to
i npl ement a change in pay. The case law on unilateral change
does not require specificity.

Bur den of Proof

The majority view herein creétes a new test and shifts the
burden of proof to the District. The burden of proof in unfair
pracfice cases before PERB is set forth in PERB Regul ation 321782
as follows: | |

The charging party shall prove the conplaint

by a preponderance of the evidence in order

to prevail
Under that regulation, the Association has the burden of proof
and nust show by a preponderance of the evidence that the
District's post-inpasse inplenentation of the pay reduction was

i nconsistent with the terns of its last proposal. The ALJ was

not convinced, and the record supports his concl usion.

°PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
PCSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-1643,
Laguna Sal ada Education Association, CTA/ NEA v. Laguna Sal ada
Union School District, in which all parties had the right to
participate, it has been found that the Laguna Sal ada Uni on
School District (District) violated the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act, Governnent Code section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c).

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we will:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Unlawful Iy inpl ement | ng ternms and conditions
of enpl oynment which were not reasonably conprehended in the
District's last, best and final offer. ,

2.  Denying the Laguna Sal ada Educati on Associ ati on,
CTA/ NEA (Association) the right to represent its nenbers in their
enpl oynent relations with the District. :

3. Dényi ng the bargaining unit nenbers the right to be
represented by the Association in their enploynent relations with
" the District.

Dat ed: | LAGUNA SALADA UNI ON SCHOOL
DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Agent

THI'S I'S AN OFFI CI AL NOTI CE. I T MUST REMAI N PCSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED | N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



